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Avenue from Livernois Avenue to 
Welland Avenue. 
This case was tried in the Record­ 

er's Court and the jury returned a 
verdict of no necessity and added the 
following notation to their verdict 
roll: 
"It is the opinion of this panel, it 

is not an immediate necessity to open 
London Avenue under present condi­ 
tions until Lot No. 107 Welland Ave­ 
nue is condemned to make London 
Avenue connect with Welland Avenue 
in a uniform way so as not to dam­ 
age Welland Avenue, and also· give 
the proper benefits to London Avenue 
and also the City of Detroit at large." 

We filed a motion for a new trial 
which is now pending. This motion 
may be brought on for hearing at 
any time, but it may be advisable to 
change the plans for this opening 
before the case is tried again. 
We therefore respectfully recom­ 

mend that the matter be referred 
back to the City Plan Commission 
and the Condemnation Commission 
for a report. 

Very truly yours, 
ARTHUR F. LEDERLE, 

Assistant Corporation Counsel. 
Approved: , 

CLARENCE E. WILCOX, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Accepted and referred to the City 
Plan and Condemnation Commissions 
for further study and reports. 

From the Corporation Counsel 
April 8, 1929. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council: 
Gentlemen-Re: Widening of Gra­ 

tiot Avenue from Randolph Street 
to Riopelle Street. 

Since the plans of this widening 
were originally prepared, the Consti­ 
tutional Amendment providing for 
Excess Condemnation was adopted. 
It may be advisable to take advan­ 
tage of this new law in connection 
with widening this particular section. 
Before proceeding further, however, 
I believe it would be advisable to 
have a thoroughy study made. 
I therefore respectfully recommend 

that this matter be referred to the 
Condemnation Commission for a 
study and report. 

Very truly yours, 
ARTHUR F. LEDERLE, 

Assistant Corporation Counsel. 
Approved: 

CLARENCE E. WILCOX, 
Corporation Counsel. 

Accepted and referred to the Con­ 
demnation Commission for study and 
report. 

From the Corporatio 
A 

Tnrahle. To the Honorable, 
Council: 
Gentlemen-As per y 

March 5, I am enclosing 
posed ordinance changi 
of Minnie Street to V. 
nue, and that portion 
south of the Wabash 
South Vinewood Avenu 

Very truly yo 
CLARENCE E. 

Corporati 

LATERAL SEWER NO. 5206 (ARM) 
5187-I[_In Westwood from Schoolcraft to 
Fielding, Alley N. of Schoolcraft. 

By 
AN 

of Minnie Street to 
nue and that portion 
Wabash Rail#oad to 
wood Avenue. 
IT IS HEREBY ORD 

PEOPLE OF THE CITY 
Sec. 1. That the 

2 street and high 
3 known as Minnie 
4 the same is hereby 
5 shall hereafter be 
6 wood Avenue, and 
7 that portion of tl 
8 highway south of 
9 Railroad shall here 
10 as South Vinewood 
Read twice by title, 

and laid on the table. 

OH 

i t of Public Works {Ianni Const. Co. 
United Sewer Corp. ...-.--.....-­ 
Frank Di Vito . 

Common I Lincoln Const. Co. 
Waterway Const. Co. 
D. P. W. 

Vitrified 
..$20,650.00 

. Co...... 22,085.00 
27,293.90 
20,170.00 

-------........... 19,960.00 
....... 22,000.00 
. Co... 19,998.10 

20,552.00 
.. 23,347.00 
22,000.00 
19,300.00 
19,695.00 
37,650.00 
21,222.00 

Concrete 
. Co....$21,111.00 

19,500.00 
19,470.00 
21,225.00 
22,247.00 
18,800.00 
20,600.00 
18,950.00 
18,400.00 
18,400.00 
37,000.00 
20,760.00 

.... 21,500.00 

John Monte is the lowest bidder. 

Vitrified 
..... $ 1,535.20 . 

897.00 
1,713.00 

I 
M. J. Claerhout is the lowest bidder. 

LATERAL ARM NO. 5209-In 
block bounded by Gleason, Francis, 
Fort, Waring. 

S. J. Fattore 

Vitrified 
2,845.00 
2,150.00 
4,051.00 

Concrete 
2,645.00 

M. J. Claerhout is the lowest bidder. 

To the Honorable, 
Council: 
Gentlemen The fo 

issued by the City of I 
ment of services rend 
lost by the people to w. 
payment stopped on s 

I would respectful± 
that I be directed to 
Check No. 244976, 

dated 1-12-29. 
Check No. 242349, 

Shelton, dated 1-5-29. 
Check No. 247185, $ 

gan, dated 12-15-28. 
Check No. 26127, $ 

K. Davis, dated 3-6-29. 
Check No. 282504, $ 

Miller, dated 1-30-29. 
Check No. 24777, $ 

Fitzsimmons, dated 3-' 
Respectfully y 

CHAS. L. 
Cr 

n as I0low 

;: 
pted and recomm 

Yeas Councilmen 
han, Castator, Di 
Kronk, Littlefield, W 
President-9. 

Nays None. 1 

27,526.84 
21,250.00 
19,600.00 
21,000.00 
20,181.00 
24,300.00 
19,943.00 
19,400.00 
19,000.00 
21,500.00 
18,992.00 
20,541.00 
24,172.00 
21,259.00 

Concrete 

19,650.00 
17,900.00 
19,421.00 
24,000.00 
21,790.00 
21,000.00 

LATERAL ARM NO. 5220In But­ 
falo, and Syracuse, from Seven Mile 
Road to alley N. of Seven Mile Road. 

Vitrified 
--..-.-.......$ 2,413.00 

1,227.00 
2,302.00 
2,984.00 
1,790.00 
3,082.00 

Fenkell Const. Co. 
M. J. Claerhout 
B. Cornacchia .. 
Nicolo Di Ponio 
Frank Di Vito 
Joe Leo 

M. J. Claerhout is the lowest bidder. 

LATERAL ARM NO. 5224In As­ 
bury Park between Warren and Paul. 

Vitrified 
SJ. Fattore $59,037.50 
ThoOs. D. Nolan .....-............. 51,678.50 
Oakwood Const. Co 98,245.00 
Lincoln Const. Co 40,000.00 
Lincoln Construction Co., is the 

lowest bidder. 

LATERAL SEWER NO. 5225-In 
blocks bounded by Crusade, Redmond, 
Rossini, Eastburn. 

Patsy Cappello 
Nicolo Di Ponio 
Teetaert & Moran Const. Co. 
United Sewer Corp. 
Frank Di Vito 
Joe Leo 

Fenkell Const. Co. 
Patsy Cappello 
Nicolo Di Ponio 
John Monte ..... 
Teetaert & Moran Const. Co. 
United Sewer Corp. 
Frank Di Vito . 
Waterway Const. Co. 

19,401.11 
20,500.00 
19,115.00 
19,850.00 
18,965.00 
18,600.00 
17,800.00 I Waterway Construction 
20,180.00 i lowest bidder. 

Vitrified 
5,850.00 
5,045.00 
5,137.67 
5,495.00 
6,740.00 
5,139.00 

Concrete 
-........$ 4,973.90 

5,500.00 
4,845.00 
5,678.00 
4,838.69 
5.,095.00 
6,440.00 
4,598.35 

Co. is the 


