

Avenue from Livernois Avenue to Welland Avenue.

This case was tried in the Recorder's Court and the jury returned a verdict of no necessity and added the following notation to their verdict roll:

"It is the opinion of this panel, it is not an immediate necessity to open London Avenue under present conditions until Lot No. 107 Welland Avenue is condemned to make London Avenue connect with Welland Avenue in a uniform way so as not to damage Welland Avenue, and also give the proper benefits to London Avenue and also the City of Detroit at large."

We filed a motion for a new trial which is now pending. This motion may be brought on for hearing at any time, but it may be advisable to change the plans for this opening before the case is tried again.

We therefore respectfully recommend that the matter be referred back to the City Plan Commission and the Condemnation Commission for a report.

Very truly yours,
ARTHUR F. LEDERLE,
Assistant Corporation Counsel.

Approved: CLARENCE E. WILCOX,
Corporation Counsel.

Accepted and referred to the City Plan and Condemnation Commissions for further study and reports.

From the Corporation Counsel

April 8, 1929.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—Re: Widening of Gratiot Avenue from Randolph Street to Riopelle Street.

Since the plans of this widening were originally prepared, the Constitutional Amendment providing for Excess Condemnation was adopted. It may be advisable to take advantage of this new law in connection with widening this particular section. Before proceeding further, however, I believe it would be advisable to have a thorough study made.

I therefore respectfully recommend that this matter be referred to the Condemnation Commission for a study and report.

Very truly yours,
ARTHUR F. LEDERLE,
Assistant Corporation Counsel.

Approved: CLARENCE E. WILCOX,
Corporation Counsel.

Accepted and referred to the Condemnation Commission for study and report.

From the Corporation Counsel

April 3, 1929.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—As per your request of March 5, I am enclosing herewith proposed ordinance changing the name of Minnie Street to Vinewood Avenue, and that portion of the street south of the Wabash Railroad to South Vinewood Avenue.

Very truly yours,
CLARENCE E. WILCOX,
Corporation Counsel.

By Councilman Castator:

AN ORDINANCE changing the name of Minnie Street to Vinewood Avenue and that portion south of the Wabash Railroad to South Vinewood Avenue.

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF DETROIT:

Sec. 1. That the name of the street between 2 street and highway between 3 known as Minnie Street and 4 the same is hereby changed to 5 shall hereafter be known as 6 wood Avenue, and further 7 that portion of the street 8 highway south of the 9 Railroad shall hereafter be 10 as South Vinewood Avenue.

Read twice by title, ordered printed and laid on the table.

From the City Treasurer

April 9, 1929.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—The following amount issued by the City of Detroit in payment of services rendered have been lost by the people to whom issued payment stopped on same.

I would respectfully recommend that I be directed to issue duplicate Check No. 244976, \$264.00, A. E. Nolan, dated 1-12-29.

Check No. 242349, \$33.75, Mrs. Shelton, dated 1-5-29.

Check No. 247185, \$23.65, Mrs. Morgan, dated 12-15-28.

Check No. 26127, \$16.00, Charles K. Davis, dated 3-6-29.

Check No. 282504, \$100.00, Frank Miller, dated 1-30-29.

Check No. 24777, \$16.00, Mrs. Fitzsimmons, dated 3-7-29.

Respectfully yours,
CHAS. L. WILLIAMS,
City Treasurer.

Accepted and recommended as correct in as follows:

Yeas—Councilmen Bradley, Callahan, Castator, Dingeman, Egan, Kronk, Littlefield, Walters and President—9.
Nays—None.

From the Department of Public Works

April 4, 1929.

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—In response to a notice from this office the following proposals were received for the construction of Lateral Sewers:

LATERAL SEWER NO. 5187—In blocks bounded by Pierson, Fielding, Espartero W. Chicago.

	Vitrified
O Vella	\$20,650.00
Eastern Sewer Const. Co.	22,085.00
Frank Ealy	27,293.90
Patsy Cappello	20,170.00
J. E. Somerville	19,960.00
Thos. D. Nolan	22,000.00
Waterway Sewer Const. Co.	19,998.10
B. Cornacchia	20,552.00
Oakwood Const. Co.	23,347.00
A. Arndt	22,000.00
United Sewer Corp.	19,300.00
Frank Di Vito	19,695.00
Lincoln Const. Co.	37,650.00
Waterway Const. Co.	21,222.00

	Concrete
Eastern Sewer Const. Co.	\$21,111.00
Patsy Cappello	19,500.00
J. E. Somerville	19,470.00
Thos. D. Nolan	21,225.00
Oakwood Const. Co.	22,247.00
John Monte	18,800.00
A. Arndt	20,600.00
Ianni Const. Co.	18,950.00
United Sewer Corp.	18,400.00
Frank Di Vito	18,400.00
Lincoln Const. Co.	37,000.00
Waterway Const. Co.	20,760.00
D. P. W.	21,500.00

Frank Di Vito is the lowest bidder.

LATERAL SEWER NO. 5190—In blocks bounded by Pierson, Evergreen, Warren and Sawyer.

	Vitrified
O Vella	\$19,040.00
Eastern Sewer Const. Co.	19,733.36
Frank Ealy	27,526.84
Patsy Cappello	21,250.00
J. E. Somerville	19,600.00
Thos. D. Nolan	21,000.00
Waterway Sewer Const. Co.	20,181.00
Constat Bros. Corp.	24,300.00
B. Cornacchia	19,943.00
A. Cornacchia	19,400.00
Oakwood Const. Co.	19,000.00
A. Arndt	21,500.00
United Sewer Corp.	18,992.00
Frank Di Vito	20,541.00
Lincoln Const. Co.	24,172.00
Waterway Const. Co.	21,259.00

	Concrete
Eastern Sewer Const. Co.	19,401.11
Patsy Cappello	20,500.00
J. E. Somerville	19,115.00
Thos. D. Nolan	19,850.00
Frank & Co.	18,965.00
Oakwood Const. Co.	18,600.00
John Monte	17,800.00
A. Arndt	20,180.00

Ianni Const. Co.	19,650.00
United Sewer Corp.	17,900.00
Frank Di Vito	19,421.00
Lincoln Const. Co.	24,000.00
Waterway Const. Co.	21,790.00
D. P. W.	21,000.00

John Monte is the lowest bidder.

LATERAL SEWER NO. 5206 (ARM)—In Westwood from Schoolcraft to Alley N. of Schoolcraft.

	Vitrified
Fenkell Const. Co.	\$ 1,535.20
M. J. Claerhout	897.00
Joe Leo	1,713.00

M. J. Claerhout is the lowest bidder.

LATERAL ARM NO. 5209—In block bounded by Gleason, Francis, Fort, Waring.

	Vitrified
S. J. Fattore	\$ 2,845.00
M. J. Claerhout	2,150.00
Joe Leo	4,051.00

Concrete

S. J. Fattore	\$ 2,645.00
---------------	-------------

M. J. Claerhout is the lowest bidder.

LATERAL ARM NO. 5220—In Buffalo, and Syracuse, from Seven Mile Road to alley N. of Seven Mile Road.

	Vitrified
Fenkell Const. Co.	\$ 2,413.00
M. J. Claerhout	1,227.00
B. Cornacchia	2,302.00
Nicolo Di Ponio	2,984.00
Frank Di Vito	1,790.00
Joe Leo	3,082.00

Concrete

M. J. Claerhout	3,082.00
-----------------	----------

M. J. Claerhout is the lowest bidder.

LATERAL ARM NO. 5224—In Asbury Park between Warren and Paul.

	Vitrified
S. J. Fattore	\$59,037.50
Thos. D. Nolan	51,678.50
Oakwood Const. Co.	98,245.00
Lincoln Const. Co.	40,000.00

Lincoln Construction Co., is the lowest bidder.

LATERAL SEWER NO. 5225—In blocks bounded by Crusade, Redmond, Rossini, Eastburn.

	Vitrified
Patsy Cappello	\$ 5,850.00
Nicolo Di Ponio	5,045.00
Teetaert & Moran Const. Co.	5,137.67
United Sewer Corp.	5,495.00
Frank Di Vito	6,740.00
Joe Leo	5,139.00

Concrete

Fenkell Const. Co.	\$ 4,973.90
Patsy Cappello	5,500.00
Nicolo Di Ponio	4,845.00
John Monte	5,678.00
Teetaert & Moran Const. Co.	4,838.69
United Sewer Corp.	5,095.00
Frank Di Vito	6,440.00
Waterway Const. Co.	4,598.35

Waterway Construction Co. is the lowest bidder.